Improvements.  

(4) Financial Security for Performance and Payment.  Prior to the issuance of the 

development permit for the Development Project, Developer shall furnish to Fraser 
adequate security in the form acceptable to Fraser, in an amount equal to one-hundred-
twenty-five percent (125%) of the total estimated costs of all the Secured Improvements 
to be installed plus the estimated costs of restoring and revegetating the site if Developer 
abandons or fails to complete the Development Project within the time provided in this 
Agreement.